shall be reasonably needed to operate the Solar Facilities, and all of which shall be located 
where reasonably determined by mutual written agreement of the Board Selectmen and the 
tenant; and (iii) the right, license and privilege to use, as reasonably necessary, up to fifteen 
thousand (15,000) square feet of Town Property outside the leased area  as a temporary 
workspace for the placement and storage of equipment and materials during the construction 
and the removal of the Solar Facilities, the specific location of such temporary workspace to